

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIFTH DISTRICT,
STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO.: 5D17-1737

L.T. No.: 2014-DR-3255- FM-B

JONATHAN KINNEY,
Appellant,

v.

PUTNAM COUNTY CANVASSING
BOARD, by and through members
Nancy Harris, Elizabeth Ann Morris
and Charles Overturf, III and
HOMER D. DELOACH, III.
Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Seventh Judicial Circuit,
in and for Putnam County, Florida.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE HOMER D. DELOACH, III

CHARLES T. DOUGLAS, JR., ESQ

Florida Bar No. 0025896

Email: charlie@dhclawyers.com

CHRISTOPHER W. LOBIANCO, ESQ

Florida Bar No. 0069672

Email: chris@dhclawyers.com

DOUGLAS & HEDSTROM, P.A.

601 St. Johns Avenue

Palatka, FL 32177

Telephone: 386-328-6000

Attorneys for Appellee Homer D. DeLoach, III

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i, ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii-iv

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 1

 I. Statement of the Facts..... 1

 II. Disposition at Trial Court 1

 A. Final Judgment..... 3

 B. Order on Motion for Rehearing..... 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Standard of Review..... 9

 II. The 42 Contested Ballots were not Fraudulent or Illegal 10

 A. Waiver of issues not presented at trial..... 12

 B. Categories of Allegedly Fraudulent Votes 16

 i. Convicted felons 16

 ii. Mentally incompetent voter..... 18

 iii. Vote-by-mail ballot cast by voter in two states..... 19

 iv. Alleged non-resident voters 20

 v. Deceased voters 23

 vi. Alleged late voters 25

 C. Fraud was not an issue in this case 26

 D. Misapplied equitable principles 28

III. The Final Judgment Correctly Applied the Statutory Procedures and Weighed Due Process in Determining the Validity of Votes in this Case.....	29
IV. Appellant Did Not Meet His Burden to Establish His Right to the Office of Sheriff.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE/CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES	48-49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE	Page
<i>Adams v. Dade County</i> , 202 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1967).....	33
<i>Beckstrom v. Volusia County Canvassing Board</i> 707, So. 2d 720, 727 (Fla. 1998).....	passim
<i>Bolden v. Potter</i> , 452 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1984).....	passim
<i>Boardman v. Esteva</i> , 323 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1975).....	passim
<i>Bloomfield v. City of St. Petersburg Beach</i> , 82 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 1995).....	21
<i>Burns v. Tondreau</i> , 139 So. 3d 481 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2014).....	24, 35
<i>Castor v. State</i> , 365 So. 2d 701, 703 (Fla. 1978).....	15
<i>C&J Sapp Pub Co. v. Tandy Corp.</i> , 585 So. 2d 290, 291 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	14
<i>Department of State v. Martin</i> , 885 So. 2d. 453, 456 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	9
<i>Division of Elections Op. 16-01</i> (Jan. 4, 2016).....	22
<i>Fla. Democrats v. Detzner</i> , Case No. 4:16 cv607- MW/CAS, (U.S. N.D. Fla. October 16, 2016).....	44
<i>Frink v. State ex rel. Turk</i> , 35 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1948).....	40

<i>Gore v. Harris</i> , 2 So. 2d at 1250-51 (Fla. 2000).....	38
<i>Grudem v. Federal National Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 189 So. 3d 914, 916 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016).....	9
<i>Heifetz v. Depart. of Business Regulation</i> , 475 So. 2d 1277, 1282 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....	13
<i>In re: The Matter of the Protest of Election Returns and Absentee Ballots in November 4, 1997 Election of the City of Miami, Fla.</i> , 707 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1998).....	passim
<i>Lewis v. S & T Anchorage, Inc.</i> , 616 So. 2d 478, 480 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	12
<i>Marin v. Aaron’s Rent to Own</i> , 53 So. 3d 1048, 1050 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	12
<i>McLean v. Bellamy</i> , 437 So. 2d 737, 749 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	39
<i>McPherson v. Flynn</i> , 397 So.2d 665 (Fla.1981).....	36
<i>Neheme v. Smithkline Beecham Clinical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 863 So. 2d 201, 205 (Fla. 2003).....	13
<i>Palm Beach County Canvassing Board v. Harris</i> , 772 So. 2d 1220, 1237 (Fla. 2000).....	22, 30
<i>Peacock v. Wise</i> , 351 So. 2d 1134 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).....	39
<i>Simon & Schuster Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	28
<i>State ex rel Barancik v. Gates</i> , 134 So. 2d 497 (Fla. 1961).....	32
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 888 So. 2d 73, 74 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	15
<i>Trotti v. Detzner</i> , 147 So. 3d 641, 644 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	36
<i>Wakulla County Absentee Voter Intervenors</i> , 419 So. 2d at 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	41

STATUTES AND LEGISLATION

Page

§102.168, Fla. Stat. (1998).....38

§102.168, Fla. Stat. (1999).....38

§98.075, Fla. Stat. (2016).....3,14,34

§98.075(7), Fla. Stat. (2016).....4

§98.0755, Fla. Stat. (2016).....32

§98.093, Fla. Stat. (2016).....3

§101.045, Fla. Stat. (2016).....6

§101.045(1), Fla. Stat. (2016).....21

§101.111, Fla. Stat. (2016).....45

§101.6103, Fla. Stat. (2016).....25

§101.67, Fla. Stat. (2016).....25

§102.166, Fla. Stat. (2016).....39

§102.166(11), Fla. Stat. (2016).....39

§102.168, Fla. Stat. (2016).....passim

§102.168(3), Fla. Stat. (2016).....37

§102.168(3)(c), Fla. Stat. (2016).....4,7,37

§102.168(8), Fla. Stat. (2016).....38

§102.1682, Fla. Stat. (2016).....36,37,40

§104.011(2), Fla. Stat. (2016).....30

§104.15, Fla. Stat. (2016).....30

The Florida Senate SB 112-Absentee Voting,
<https://www.flsenate.gov/Committees/bills/summaries/2016/html/1295>.....44

FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art VI, 4(a), Fla. Const.....30

SECONDARY SOURCES

Fraud, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (10th ed. 2014).....6,13

Cass R. Sunstein, *Developments in the Law: Voting and Democracy, IV Deducting
Illegal Votes in Contested Elections*, 119 Harv. L. Rev. 1155 (February
2006).....46
